xix) issued 3,9629,260 common shares in error and will be returned to treasury.

17. RESTATEMENT

During the preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended February
28, 2023, the Company identified an error in the accounting treatment of the revenue recognized in the fiscal 2022
period. The Company identified that revenue from certain contracts did not sufficiently meet the revenue
recognition criteria in accordance with the IFRS Framework, which resulted in an overstatement of revenue. These
adjustments, cumulatively, impacted the condensed interim consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive
loss and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flow for the comparative period ended February 28,
2022.

IMAGINEAR INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2023 AND 2022
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)
(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

17. RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Six Months Ended
February 28, 2022

As previously
reported Notes Adjustments As restated

Revenue
Licensing income $ 176,237 a (141,832) $ 34,405
Services income $ 35,434 a (35,434)  -

Foreign exchange $ (8,144) c (631)  (8,775)
Office and miscellaneous $ (110,816) b (89)  (110,905)
Shareholder communications and
promotion $ (175,342) b 17,627  (157,715)

Net loss and comprehensive
loss for the period $ (2,045,747) d (160,359) $ (2,206,106)

Three Months Ended
February 28, 2022

As previously
reported Notes Adjustments As restated

Revenue
Licensing income $ 88,645 a (80,523) $ 8,122
Services income $ 3,875 a (3,875)  -

Foreign exchange $ (7,227) c 466  (6,761)

Net loss and comprehensive
loss for the period $ (1,058,071) d (83,932) $ (1,142,003)

Restatement adjustments

a) The adjustment is to reverse revenue amounts that were previously recognized, but ultimately did not meet
the revenue recognition criteria.

b) The adjustment is to correct a shareholder communications and promotion expense that was previously
recognized as services income by error.

c) The adjustment is to revise foreign exchange due to impact from the above adjustments.
d) As a result of the above adjustments, the comprehensive loss attributable to the Company increased by

$160,359 for the six months ended February 28, 2022, and $83,932 for the three months ended May 31,